

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet  
**WPC No. 5794 of 2022**

N M D C Ltd. **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

17.02.2023

Mr. Abhishek Sinha, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vaibhav Shukla and Himanshu Yadu, counsel for the petitioners.

Mr. Rahul Jha, Government Advocate for the State.

Mr. Ramakant Mishra, Deputy Solicitor General for the UOI.

Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that despite order passed by this Court on 24.12.2022, the respondents have issued order for recovery of the amount on 01.02.2023, which has compelled the petitioners to deposit Rs. 96,00,00,000/- out of transit fee of Rs. 1,44,62,65,632/- consolidated for both the units (Bacheli and Kirandul). They have deposited this amount under protest.

Considering the fact that the petitioners have deposited an amount of Rs. 96,00,00,000/- out of Rs. 1,44,62,65,632/-, the effect and operation of Annexure P/1 dated 23.11.2022 and Annexure P/2 dated 23.11.2022 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

The interim relief earlier passed by this Court shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Narendra Kumar Vyas)  
JUDGE